USER
MANUAL
INCLINOMETER / TILT SENSOR
INC-110
INDEX
1. TECHNICAL PROPERTIES…….…………..………………………………………………………………………………………. 2
2. CONNECTIONS...…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 3
2.1. DIMENSIONS...................…………………………………………………………………………………….…….... 3

CAN_L Pin 5 Green
- 3 -
 ORDER CODE
 2.CONNECTIONS
2.1 Dimensions
2.2 Electrical Connections
* CANopen models have 2 outputs. 1 pcs M12 5 pin male and 1
pcs M12 5 pin female sockets are used as standard.
* Different socket models can be requested optionally.
M12 5 Pin Female Socket
M12 5 Pin Male Socket
Number of Axis
01:   Single Axis
02:   Dual Axis
Output Signal Direction
CW:   Clockwise
CCW: Counter-Clockwise
Measurement Range
360:   0-360° (angle)
90  :   ±90° (inclination)
INC 110 E 01 090 PP C CW S13FM -
Output Type
No code : Single
- 4 -
Supply Voltage
PP:   12…24VDC
Sensor Type
E:   Inclination
A:   Angle
Output Signal
C     : CANopen
Electrical Connection (1)
3M     : 3m cable
5M     : 5m cable
10M   : 10m cable
S13F   : M12 5 pin female socket
S13M  : M12 5 pin male socket
S13FM: M12 5 pin female + M12 5
pin male socket
               socket
Model
(1) The product can be requested with cable or socket.
As standard;
For CANopen output models, 1 pcs M12 5 pin female + 1 pcs M12 5 pin male socket (S13FM) is used.
However, different socket combinations may be requested as in the examples below.
Please contact us for any other socket model other than M12.
Sample Code 1: INC110-E-02-45-PP-C-CCW-S13FM
INC 110 series, inclination, dual axis, ±45° measurement, 12-24VDC supply, CANopen output, counter-clockwise, 1 pcs M12 5 pin female + 1
pcs M12 5 pin male socket
Sample Code 2: INC110-A-02-90-PP-C-CCW-S13M
INC 110 series, angle, dual axis, ±90° measurement, 12-24VDC supply, CANopen output, counter-clockwise, 2 pcs M12 5 pin male sockets
 Unless specified in the order, 'Default Node ID:1'
 Baud Rate: 500 kBit/s  These two parameters can be adjusted via 2 protocols:
1. LSS protocol
2. SDO protocol
 To change Node ID and Baud Rate via LSS protocol;
- No other device should be connected to the corresponding CAN network other than LSS master device and
 LSS slave device whose NODE ID and Baud Rate will be changed.
- LSS Slave's Baud Rate should be known before the configuration. (Default Baud Rate is 500 kBit/s.)
 - Baud Rate's of both LSS Master and Slave should be same.